
 

 
 

 
PROVIDER BULLETIN  No. 16-12 
            (Supersedes No. 15-45) 
 
DATE: April 7, 2016 
 
TO:   Physicians and Mid-Level Practitioners 

FROM: Calder Lynch, Director       
  Division of Medicaid & Long-Term Care 
 
BY:  Leah Spencer, Program Specialist, R.N.  
 
RE: Medicaid Mirena® and Liletta® (Levonorgesterel-releasing  
 Intrauterine Contraceptive Device) Billing Update 
  
Please share this information with administrative, clinical, and billing staff.  
 
This purpose of this bulletin is to supersede provider bulletin 15-45, which defined billing 
guidelines for Liletta® and Mirena®.  
 
Effective January 1, 2016, these two intrauterine devices were assigned separate HCPCS codes 
for billing purposes. Providers should bill HCPCS J7297 for Liletta® (three-year duration) 
which previously was billed with J7302.  Mirena® (five-year duration) should be billed with 
J7298, which was previously billed with J7302 TH. 
 
Appropriate diagnosis codes and an NDC are required when billing each contraceptive device. 
Please refer to the injectable fee schedule for current reimbursement at:  
http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Documents/471-000-540-1-16.pdf .   
 
 
Questions regarding this bulletin may be directed to Leah Spencer, Program Specialist, at 402-
471-9368 or via email at: MLTCphysicalhealth@nebraska.gov.    
 
 


